KINGMAN DAILY MINER

CLASSIFIEDS

B7 « Wednesday, January 21, 2026

GIVEN UNDER my hand and the Seal of

the Superior Court of the State of Arizona,

in and for ihe County of Mohave, this 19th
Ty of Docomber 2

CHRISY\NA SPURLOGK, Clerk

Bhputy Glork
Pub. 01/21, 01/28, 02/04, 02/11/2026
Order No. 89126

(89259)
NOTICE OF TRUSTEE'S SALE

TS#: 25-76969
Order #: 92633412

NOTICE OF TRUSTEE'S SALE
The following legally described trust
property will be sold, pursuant to the
power of sale under that certain Deed
of Trust dated 6/22/2020 and record-

County Recorder of Mohave County,
Arizona, NOTICE! IF YOU BELIEVE
THERE IS A DEFENSE TO THE
TRUSTEE SALE OR IF YOU HAVE
AN OBJECTION TO THE TRUSTEE
SALE, YOU MUST FILE AN AC-
TION AND OBTAIN A COURT OR-
DER PURSUANT TO RULE 65, ARI-
ZONA RULES OF CIVIL PROCE-
DURE, STOPPING THE SALE NO
LATER THAN 5:00 P.M. MOUN-
TAIN STANDARD TIME OF THE
LAST BUSINESS DAY BEFORE

WAIVED ANY DEFENSES OR OB-
JECTIONS TO THE SALE. UNLESS
YOU OBTAIN AN ORDER, THE
SALE WILL BE FINAL AND WILL
OCCUR at public auction to the high-
est bidder on the front steps of the
Mohave County Courthouse locat-
ed at 401 Spring Street, Kingman,
AZ 86401, on 3/26/2026 at 11:00 AM
of said day:

LOT 44, RIVERVIEW PARK,
TRACT 1070 ACCORDING TO THE
PLAT THEREOF  RECORDED
FEBRUARY 27, 1969 AT FEE NO.
56577 IN THE OFFICE OF THE
RECORDER OF MOHAVE COUN-
TY, ARIZONA.

EXCEPT ONE/HALF OF ANY AND
ALL MINERAL AND OIL RIGHTS
AS RESERVED IN INSTRUMENT
RECORDED IN BOOK 100 OF
DEEDS, PAGES 438/440.

EXCEPT ONE/HALF OF ANY AND
ALL MINERALS AND OIL RIGHTS
AS RESERVED IN INSTRUMENT
RECORDED IN BOOK 102 OF
DEEDS, PAGE 234.

EXCEPT ALL OIL, GAS, COAL
AND MINERALS ALREADY
FOUND, OR WHICH MAY HERE-
AFTER BE FOUND IN OR UNDER
SAID LANDS.

Per A.R.S. Section 33-80§ (A)(2) the
successor trustee appoiMed here
qualifies as a Trustee of e trust
deed in the Trustee's capacithas a
member of Ihe State Bar of Arizo
ACCORDIN HE _DEED
TRUST OR UPON INFORMATIO

AMERICA IN PATENT TO SAID

For WR.S. Section 33-803 M@ the
successor trustee appointed hel
qualifi 2 Trustea of the trast
deed in the Trustee's capacity as a
member of the State Bar of Arizona.
ACCORDING TO THE DEED OF
TRUST OR UPON INFORMATION
SUPPLIED BY THE BENEFICIARY,
THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION IS
DED PURSUANT TO A.R.S.
SEOTION 33-808(C):
Street address or identifiable location:
4482 SOUTH CIELO AZUL DRIVE
FORT MOHAVE, AZ, 86426
A.P.N.: 229-15-165

Original Principal Balance:
$171,830.00
Name and address of original trustor:

(as shown on the Deed of Trust)
STEVEN KREFT, A MARRIED MAN
AS HIS SOLE AND SEPARATE
PROPERTY
4482 SOUTH CIELO AZUL DRIVE
FORT MOHAVE, AZ, 86426
Name and address of beneficiary:
(as of recording of Notice of Sale)
DATA MORTGAGE INC., DBA ES-
SEX MORTGAGE
1417 N Magnolia Ave
Ocala, FL 34475
NAME, ADDRESS & TELEPHONE
NUMBER OF TRUST!
(as of recording of Nollce of Sale)
Kristin A_ Zilberstein, a member of the
State Bar of Arizona ZBS Law, LLP
3550 N. Central Ave., Ste. 1190
Phoenix, Arizona 85012 Phone Num-
ber: (602) 282-6188 SALE INFOR-
ATION: Sales Line: (866) 266-7512
ite: www_elitepostandpub.com
ed: 12/18/2025
Kristin A. Zilberstein, a member of
the State Bar of Arizona
Per A.R.S. Section 33-803 (A)(2)
the successor trustee appointed
here qualifies as a Trustee of the
trust deed in the Trustee's capaci-
ty as a member of the State Bar of
Arizon.
Stats of Arizona )
)ss.
County of Maricopa )
On 12/18/2025 , before me, Courtney
Perry, a Notary Public for the State of
Arizona, personally appeared Kristin
A. Zilberstein, a member of the State
Bar of Arizona, personally known to
e (or proved to me on the basis of
satisfactory evidence) to be the per-
son whose name is subscribed to the
within instrument and acknowledged
to me that he executed the same in
his authorized capacity, and that by
his signature on the instrument the
person, or the entity upon behalf of
which the person acted, executed the
instrument.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Courtney Perry
Notary Public
EPP 46517 Pub Dates 01/21, 01/28,
02/04 ,02/11/2026
Pub. 01/21, 01/28, 02/04, 02/11/2026

rting docu for agenda

items may be reviewed by CLICKING

HERE (PDF Reader required) or b

visiting our office at 32 Kino Av-

enue, Kingman, AZ 56409
DEVELOP-

MENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT

Scott Holtry, Director

Pub. 01/21/2026

Order No. 89271

(89272)
NOTICE OF TRUSTEE'S SALE

TS#: 2025-19647-AZ Order #
3781639 The following legally de-
scribed trust property will be sold, pur-
suanl to the power of Sale under Ihat

ertain Deed  of dated
5/13/2022 recorded on 5/13/2022 as
Instrument No. 2022031986 at Docket
-- Page in the office of the County
Recorder of Mohave County, Arizona.
YOU BELIEVE THERE

JECTION TO THE TRUSTEE sALE,
OU MUST FILE AN ACTIO|

THAN 5:00 P.M. MOUNTAIN STAN-
DARD TIME OF THE LAST BUSI-
NESS DAY BEFORE THE SCHED-
ULED DATE OF THE SALE, OR
YOU MAY HAVE WAIVED ANY DE-
FENSES OR OBJECTIONS TO THE
SALE. UNLESS YOU OBTAIN AN
ORDER, THE SALE WILL BE FI-
NAL AND WILL OCCUR at public
auction to the highest bidder on the
front steps of the Mohave County
Courthouse, 401 E. Spring, Kingman,
AZ 86401, on 3/19/2026 at 11:00 AM
of seid day: Lot ThirtyFour (34)
Block F, Arizona West Tract 1112,

Cording 10 the plat theraol, recorded
June 8, 1971, at Fee No. 71-9667, in
the office of the County Recorder of
Mohave County, Arizona. Except all
oil, gas, coal and minerals as re-
served by Santa Fe Pacific Railroad
Company in Deed recorded in Book
78 of Dees, Page 143-150. Per A.R.S
Section 33-803 (A)(2), the successor
trustee appointed here qualifies as a
Trustee of the trust deed in the
Trustee's capacity as a member of the
State Bar of Anzona, AGCORDING

THE DEED OF TRUST OR UPON

INFORMATION SUPPLIED BY THE
BENEFICIARY, THE FOLLOWING IN-
FORMATION 1S PROVIDED PUR-
SUANT TO A.R.S. SECTION 33-808
(C): Street address or identifiable lo-
cation: 7608 E Cattle Dr, Kingman, AZ
86401 A.P.N.. 313-43-162 Original
Principal Balance: $262,650.00 Name
and address of original trustor: (as
shown on the Deed of Trust)
Johnathon P Davis, a single man,
7608 E Cattle Dr, Kingman, AZ 86401
Name and address of beneficiary: (as
of recordmg of Notice of Sale) Free-

SUPPLIED BY THE BENEFICIARY
THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION I
PROVIDED PURSUANT TO A.R.S.
SECTION 33-808(C):
Street address or identifiable location

NAVAJO DR BULLHEAD CITY.
AZ 86442
A.P.N.: 220-16-044
Original Principal
$103,098.00
Name and address of original trustor:
(as shown on the Deed of Trust)
COLLEEN M THORNTON, AN UN
MARRIED WOMAN
1101 NAVAJO D
BULLHEAD cn'v AZ 86442
Name and address of beneficiary:
(as of recording of Notice of Sale)
New American Funding, LLC FKA!
Broker Solutions Inc. dba Newf
American Funding
8201 N FM 620, sulTE 120
Austin, TX 7872t
NAME, ADDRESS & TELEPHONg
NUMBER OF TRUST!
(as of recording of Ncmce of Sale)
Kristin A_ Zilberstein, a member of the
State Bar of Arizona ZBS Law, LLH
3550 N. Central Ave., Ste. 1190
Phoenix, Arizona 85012 Phone Num:
ber: (602) 282-6188 SALE INFOR
MATION: Sales Line: 1-866-539-4173
Website: www.servicelinkauction.com|
Dated: 12/17/2025
Kristin A. Zilberstein, 2 member of
the State Bar of Arizo
Por ARS. Section 33-803 (A)2
the successor trustee appointed
here qualifies as a Trustee of the
trust deed in the Trustee's capaci.
tyas a member of the State Bar o
Arizona.
State of Arizona )

)ss.

County of Maricopa )
On 12/17/2025, before me, Courtne:
Perry, a Notary Public for the State o
Arizona, personally appeared Kristi
A. Zilberstein, a member of the Statd
Bar of Arizona, personally known t
me (or proved to me on the basis o
satisfactory evidence) to be the per.
son whose name is subscribed to the
within instrument and acknowledged
to me that he executed the same ir}
his authorized capacity, and that by
his signature on the instrument thd
person, or the entity upon behalf o
which the person acted, executed thd
instrument
WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Courtney Perry
Notary Public
EPP 46515 Pub Dates 01/21, 01/28
02/04, 02/11/2026
Pub. 01/21, 01/28, 02/04, 02/11/2026
Order No. 89259

Balance!

(89271)
NOTICE OF HEARING

NOTICE OF HEARING
Notice is hereby given that on
WEDNESDAY, FEBRUARY 11,
2026, the Mohave County Planning
and Zoning Commission will hold its
regular meeting. At this time, all inter-
ested persons may appear and be
heard at 10:00 in the Board of
Supervisors  Audit 700 West
Beale Street, Arizona, re-
garding the following items:

REGU AGENDA

GOLDEN VALLEY AREA
01. Evaluation of a request for a RE-
ZONE of Assessors Parcel No. 215-
11-266 from an A-R/2A (Agricultural
Residential/ Two Acre Minimum
Size) zone to an A-R (Agricultural
Resi-dential) zone, to allow for minor
land division, in_the Golden Valley
nity (south of Florian Drive, west of
Centennial Road), Mohave County,
Arizona. Joshua Miller. MS
02. Evaluation of a request for an
AMENDMENT TO THE MOHAVE
COUNTY GENERAL PLAN from a
Rural Development Area land use
designation to a Suburban Develop-
ment Area land use designation, and
a REZONE of Assessors Parcel No.
306-24-007A from an A-R/10A (Ag
cultural Residential/ Ten Acre min
mum lot size) zone to an A-R/7A and
AR (Agricultural Residential/ Seven
acre minimum Iot size and Agricultur-
al Residential) zone, to allow for a mi-
nor land division, in the Golden Valley
vicinity (west of Adobe Road, north
Bolsa Drive), Mohave County, Ari-
zona. Scott Lokken VB
MOHAVE _ COUNTY

GENERAL

AREA
03. Evaluation of a request for a RE-
ZONE of Assessors Parcel No. 351-
09-024 from an A-R/36 Acre (Agricul-
tural Residential/ Thirty-Six Acre mini-
mum Iot size) zone to an A-R/10A &
A-R/5A (Agricultural Residential/ Ten
Acre and Five Acre minimum lot size)
zone, to allow for a minor land divi
sion, in the Dolan Springs vicinity
(north of Montere Avenue, east of Ei-
don Road), Mohave County, Arizona.
Adrlan Muya JN (POSTPONED UN-
THE APPLI-CANT COMPLIES
WITH THE REQUESTED DOCU-
MENT)
KINGMAN AREA
04. Evaluation of a request for an
AMENDMENT TO THE MOHAVE
COUNTY GENERAL PLAN from a
NC (Nelghborhood Commerclal) land
use GC (General

(89268)
NOTICE OF TRUSTEE'S SALE

TS#: 25-76466
Order #: 250596919-AZ-VOl

NOTICE OF TRUSTEE'S SALE
The following legally described trus
property will be sold, pursuant to th
power of sale under that certain Deex
of Trust dated 7/7/2023 and recordeu
on 7 . as Instrument
2023030905. in the office of thd
County Recorder of Mohave County.
Arizona, NOTICE! IF YOU BELIEVE]
THERE IS A DEFENSE TO THE]
TRUSTEE SALE OR IF YOU HAVH
AN OBJECTION TO THE TRUSTEE]
SALE, YOU MUST FILE AN AC
TION AND OBTAIN A COURT OR
DER PURSUANT TO RULE 65, ARI
ZONA RULES OF CIVIL PROCE
DURE, STOPPING THE SALE NO
LATER THAN 5:00 P.M. MOUN
TAIN STANDARD TIME
LAST BUSINESS DAY BEFonE
THE SCHEDULED DATE OF THE
SALE, OR YOU MAY HAVE
WAIVED ANY DEFENSES OR OB-
JECTIONS TO THE SALE. UNLESS]

YOU OBTAIN AN ORDER, THE
SALE WILL BE FINAL AND WILL]
OCCUR at public auction to the hig
est bidder on the front steps of the
Mohave County Courthouse, 401
E. Spring, Kingman, AZ 86401, or
4/2/2026 at 11:00 AM of said day:
LOT 8, BLOCK "M", TIERRA
VERDE UNIT TWO, TRACT 1073-B,
ACCORDING TO THE PLAT OF
RECORD IN THE OFFICE OF THE]
COUNTY RECORDER OF MOHAVE
COUNTY, ARIZONA, RECORDED)
MARCH 4, 1974, AT FEE NO. 74
5820.
EXCEPT ALL COAL AND OTHER
MINERALS THEREOF RESERVED,

Com-mercial) nd” Use designation
and a REZONE of Assessors Parcel
No. 324-03-639F from an A-R (Agri-
cultural Residential) zone to a §-D/C
(Special Development/ Commercial)
zone, to allow for open lot storage
and a residence, in the Kingman
vicinity (north of Northern Avenue,
east of Castle Rock Road), Mohave
County, Arizona. Crystal Anderson
for Seitz 2024 TX-AZ Holdings
LLC.UN

05. Evaluation of a request for a RE:

mercial) zone to a C-MO (Commercial
Manufacturing-Open Lot  Storage)
zone, to allow for open lot storage, in
the Kingman vicinity (north of North-
ern Avenue, west of Castle Rock
Mohave County, Arizona.
Crystal Anderson for Seitz 2024
TX-AZ Holdings, LLC. JN
ONA STRIP AREA
06. Evaluation of a request for a PRE-
LIMINARY PLAT and PETITION OF
NS for Desert Springs
Tract 3540, a proposed
ubdivision of Assessors Parcel Nos.
20232198, 405.64-095, 104, 105,
-107, and -109 in the Beaver Dam
vicinity, Mohave County, Arizona.
OTHER
07. Commissioners comments _limit-
ed to announcements, availability/at-
tendance at conferences and semi-
nars, request for agenda items for fu-
ture meetings, and reports from staff.
08. Call to the Public
According to the Americans with Dis-
abilities Act (ADA), Mohave County
to ensure the
of all its programs, facilities, and ser-
vices to all persons with disabijities.
Jf you need accommodation for this
meeting, please contact the Develop-
ment Services Department at (928)
757-0903, ext. 5816.

dom Corporation, 11988
Exit 5 F'kwy Bldg 4, Fishers IN 46037~
7939 IAME, ADDRESS & TELE-
PHONE NUMBER OF TRUSTEE: (as
of recording of Notice of Sale) Kim
Quam, a member of the State Bar of
Arizona Nestor Solutions, LLC 214
5th  Street, Suite 205, Huntington
Beach, California 92648 Phone: (888)
403-4115 Sale Lines: (888) 902-3989
Website: www.nestortrustee.com Dat-
ed: 12/11/2025 /s/Kim Quam, a mem-
ber of the State Bar of Arizona State
of Arizona } ss. County of Maricopa }
The foregoing instrument was ac-
knowledged before me by means of
communication  technology  on

THE KINGMAN

IDDAILY MINER

KINGMAN’S ONLY DAILY NEWSPAPER

kdminereco

12/11/2025, by Kim Quam,
known to me (or ed to me on the
basls of satisfactory evidence) to be
the person whose name is subscribed
to the foregoing instrument. /s/Bar-
bara Johnson, Notary Public, Com-
mission Expires: July 17,
Y80676

Pub: 1/21, 28, 2/4 & 11, 2026
Pub. 01/21, 01/28, 02/04, 02/11/2026
Order No. 89272

(89284)
SUMMONS

John L. Lohr, Jr. (SBN 019876)
James-Henry Courteau
039173)
HYMSON GOLDSTEIN PANTILIAT
&l LOHH PLLC

6 E. Manzanlla Drlve Suite 100
Sco(lsdale AZ 8
Telephone: (450) 5510077
il@hgplaw.com

(SBN

minute @ hgplaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF ARIZONA

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF MO-

HAVE
KEN LETOURNEAU,
Plaintiff,

v.
CYNTHIA KATHLEEN SPADE, THE

KNOWN HEIRS OF THE ESTATE OF
CYNTHIA  KATI
SCOTT JONES BOTH PERSONALLV
AND AS PERSONAL REPRESENTA-
TIVE TO THE ESTATE OF CYNTHIA
KATHLEEN SPADE, THE ESTATE
OF SCOTT JONES, IF DECEASED;
THE UNKNOWN HEIHS OF THE ES-
JONES; JANE
DOE JONES SF'OUSE OF SCOTT
JONES, THE ESTATE OF JANE DOE
JONES, B UN-
KNOWN HEIRS OF THE ESTATE OF
JANE DOE JONES; DONNA DUG-

deceased; TH

T LsTATES OF BONNA UG,
GER AND VANCE MATTHEW DUG-
GER; STEVEN JONES,

KNOWN HEIR OF CYNTHIA KATH-
LEEN SPADE, THE ESTATE OF
STEVEN JONES, if deceased, THE
ESATE AND UNKOWN HEIRS OF
STEVEN JONES; MOHAVE COUNTY
TREASURER, an Arizona political
subdlvlslon JOHN DOES | (hrough V‘
JANE DOES | through V;
CORPORATIONS | through V; WIAITE
PARTNERSHIPS | through V; and
GREEN LIMITED LIABILITY COMPA-
NIES | through V,

Defendants.

Case No. S8015CV202502898
SUMMONS FOR PUBLICATION
FROM THE STATE OF ARIZONA

CYNTHIA KATHLEEN SPADE, THE
ESTATE OF CYNTHIA KATHLEEN
SPADE, if deceased; THE UN-
KNOWN HEIRS OF THE ESTATE OF
CYNTHIA KATHLEEN SPADE;
SCOTT JONES BOTH PERSONALLY
AND AS PERSONAL REPRESENTA-
TIVE TO THE ESTATE OF CYNTHIA
KATHLEEN SPADE, THE ESTATE
OF SCOTT JONES, IF DECEASED;
THE UNKNOWN HEIRS OF THE ES-
TATE OF SCOTT JONES; JANE
DOE JONES, SPOUSE OF SCOTT
JONES THE ESTATE OF JANE DOE

IONES, if deceased; THE
KNOWN HEIRS OF THE ESTATE OF
JANE DOE JONES; DONNA DUG-
GER AND VANCE MATTHEW DUG-
GER, WIFE AND HUSBAND, THE
ESTATES OF DONNA DUGGER
AND VANCE MATTHEW DUGGER, if
deceased; THE UNKNOWN HEIRS
OF THE ESTATES OF DONNA DUG-
GER AND VANCE MATTHEW DUG-

GER; STEVEN JONES, AS A
KNOWN HEIR OF CYNTHIA KATH-
LEEN SPADE, THE ESTATE OF

WARNING: THIS AN OFFICIAL

DOCUMENT FROM THE COURT

THAT AFFECTS YOUR RIGHTS.
READ THIS SUMMONS CAREFUL-
LY. IF YOU DO NOT UNDERSTAND
IT, CONTACT AN ATTORNEY FOR

LEGAL ADVICE.

1. A lawsuit has been filed against
you. A copy of the lawsuit and other
court papers are served on you with
this Summons
2. 1f you do not want a judgment or or-
der taken against you without your in-
put, you must file an Answer or a Re-
sponse in writing with the court and
pay the filing fee. If you do not file an
Answer or Response the other party
f requested in
his/her Petition or Complaint. To file
your Answer or Response take, or
send, the Answer or Response to
Clerk of the Superior Court, or elec-
tronically file your Answer through
one of Arizonas approved electronic
filing systems at hitp:/www. azcourts.-
goviefilinginformation. Mai opy of
your Response or Answer o the other
party at the address listed on the top
of this Summons. Note: If you do not
file electronically you will not have
electronic access fo the document in
this case.

If this Summons and the other

court papers were served on you by a
registered process server or the Sher-
i the State of Arizona, your
Rasponse or Answer must bo gied
within  TWENTY (20) CALENDAR
DAYS from the date you were served,
not counting the day you were served.
If this Summons and the other papers
were served on you by a registered
process server or the Sheriff outside
the State of Arizona, your Response
must be filed within THIRTY (30) CAL-
END, \Y'S from the date you were
sErved. not counting the day you were
served. Service by a registered pro-
cess server or the Sheriff is complete
when made. Service by Publication is
complete thirty (30) days after the
date of the first publication
4. You can get a copy of the court pa-
pers filed in this case from the Peti
tioner at the address at the top of this
paper, or from the Clerk of the Superi-
or Court.
5. Requests for reasonable accommo-
dation for persons with disabilities
must be made to the office of the
judge or commissioner assigned to
the case, at least ten (10) judicial
days before your scheduled court

s Requesls for an interpreter for per-
sons with limited English proficiency
must be made to the office of the
judge or commissioner assigned to
the case at least ten (10) judicial days
in advance of your scheduled court
date.

The names and addresses of Plain-

iffs attorneys
John Lohr. Jr. (SBN 019876)
James-Henry R. Courteau (SBN
39173)
HYMSON GOLDSTEIN PANTILIAT
& LOHR, PLLC
8706 E. Manzanita Drive, Sune 100
Scottsdale, AZ 8525

SIGNED AND SEALED cms date:
January 12, 2026

hristian Spurlock, Clerk of Superi-
or Court
By LBENSHOOF , Deputy Clerk
PUb. 01/21, 01/28, 02/04, 02/11/2026
Order No. 89284

(89285)
SUMMONS

TIMOTHY D. BENNETT
Attorney at Law
712 Rye Canyon Dr.

s Vegas, NV 89123
(S50 232% 500
AZ Bar # 021426
Attorney for the Plaintiff
IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF ARIZONA

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF MOHAVE

J & M MICHAELS, LLC an Arizona Limited

vs.
BLUE SKIES LAND LLC; THE ESTATE OF
K.H. SYRING a YN H SYRIN
MARTIN and JANE DOE svaG pousel
JUDY and JOHN DOE WIDMANN, spous
MOHAVE COUNTY TREASURER; DOES

Befendants.
The Unknown Heirs of the above named

1o the subject real property named here-

No. CV-2025-03010 SUMMONS
STATE OF ARIZONA, COUNTY OF MO-

BLUE SKIES LAND LLG, THE ESTATE OF

against you for the relief demanded in the
complai
A copy of the summons and complaint may
be obtained from the Plaintiffs Attorney,
Timothy D. Bennett, at 7712 Rye Canyon
9123. Requests for
ccommodation for persons
with disabilities must be made to the court
by par at least 3 working days in ad-

mons upon you, if served within the State
of Arizona, or within THIRTY (30) DAYS,
exdlusive of the day of service, if served
uibice the State of Anizona, you are
Paraby notfied hat in case you tal 30 10
do. judgment by default will be_rendered
r the relief demanded in the

copy of the summons and complaint may
be obtained from the Plaintiffs Attorney,
Timothy D. Bennett, at 7712 Rye Canyon
Drive, Las Vegas, NV 89123. Requests for
reasonable accommodation for persons

ast 3 working days
vance of a scheduled court proceedin:
GIVEN UNDER my hand and the Seal of
the Superior Court of the State of Arizona,
in and for the County of Mohave, this 16th
day of December

GHRISTINA SRUALOEK, Clerk

Biputy Gle
BB BBt 01 /28, 02004, 021112026
Order No. 89286

(89287)
SUMMONS

TIMOTHY D. BENNETT
Attorney at Law
7712 Rye Canyon Dr.
Las Vegas, NV 89123
(928) 222-1902
AZ Bar # 021426
Attomey for the Plaintit
THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE

N AND FOR THE COUNTY OF MOHAVE

ANTARES APEX, LLG & Wyoming Limited

Liability Company

Plaintiff,

vs.

VILMA and JOHN DOE PINEDA, spouse;

PONCIANO MANIACUP and JANE DOE
ERCADO, spouse; IAVE COUNTY

TREASURER; DOES 1,

Defendants.

The Unknown Heirs of the above named

Defendants if any of them are deceased.

The Estate of the above-named defen-

dants. The unknown successors in and

to the subject real property named here-

No. CV-2025-02054 SUMMONS
STATE OF ARIZONA, COUNTY OF Mo-

VILMA and JOHN DOE BINEDA, spouse;
NIACUP and JANI

Vinaa'or court

GIVEN UNDER my hand and the Seal of

ihe Superior Court of the State of Arizona,

in and fo of Mohave, this 29th
¥ Docambar 2

CHF\ISTINA SPURLOGK, Clerk

Bhputy Glerk
Pub. 01/21, 01/28, 02/04, 02/11/2026
Order No. 89285

(89286)
SUMMONS

TIMOTHY . BENNETT
L:

Atorney for tho Plaintift
IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
ATE OF ARIZON,
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF MOHAVE
1D, LLC an Arizona Limited Liability Com-

pany
Plainuty,

SARAH LOUISE and JOHN DOE wiLSoN,

Heirs of the
above named Defendants if any of them
are deceased. The Estate of the above-
named defendants. The unknown suc-
cessors in and to the subject real proper-
ty named herein.

No. CV-2025-02930 SUMMONS

STATE OF ARIZONA, COUNTY OF MO-

SARAH LOUISE and JOHN DOE WILSON,
spouse; VERNON ROBERT and JANE
DOE WILSON, spouse; MOHAVE COUN-

TREASURER; DOES I-X,

The Unknown Heirs of the above named
Defendants if any of them are deceased
state of the above-named defen-
dants. The unknown successors in and to

the sumecx real property named horein.
ou MONED and re-
et to apmear and detond in the Abows
entitied action in the above entitied court,
thin TWENTY (20) DAYS, exclusive of
the day of service, after service of this sum-

TO THE UNITED STATES OR
o THE UNITEL

MERCADO, spouse; MOHAVE
ASURER; DOES I-X,

The Unknown Hamre. of the above named

Defendants If any of them are deceased

The Estate of the above-named defen-

dants. The unknown succsssors in and
the suibject real property named her
EREBY SUMMONED and re-

detrad 1o spear and doten
niled actan Sove. omitlod ‘court,
within TWENTY (20) DAYS, exclusive of

ons upon you, if serve
of senvice, if served

ereby notified that in case yor
do, judgment by default will be rendered
against you for the relief demanded in the
complaint.

copy of the summons and complaint may
be obtained from the Plaintiffs Attorney,

rive, Las Vegas,

with disabilities must be
by parties at least 3 working days in ad-
vance of a scheduled court proceeding.
GIVEN UNDER my hand and the Seal of
the Superior Court of the State of Arizona,
in and for ihe County of Mohave, this 19th
day of December 2

CHRISTINA SPURLOGK, Clerk

Biputy Glerk
Pub. 01/21, 01/28, 02/04, 02/11/2026
Order No. 89287

(89301)
SUMMONS

TIMOTHY D. BENNETT
L

(928) 222-1902
AZ Bar # 021426
Attorney for the Plaintiff

THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE

M.E.F., LLC an Arizona Limited Lial
Company
Plaintiff,

vs.
CORY and JANE DOE RUSSELL, spouse;
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THE PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION Posting Information:

MEETS REGULARLY ON THE SECOND DS Building 3250 E. Kino Ave
WEDNESDAY OF EACH MONTH Posted: J], add
Time:_ 2 riog
By: [

AGENDA & NOTICE OF HEARING
MOHAVE COUNTY PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION
FEBRUARY 11, 2026
700 WEST BEALE STREET
KINGMAN, ARIZONA
10:00 AM

_ MEMBERS
District 1 District 2 District 3 District 4 District 5

Eugene Kirkham Robert Arp Bruce Hubbard  Cullin Pattillo Larry Morse
Michael Bradshaw  John Hassett - Chair ~ Melanie Martin ~ Rex Ruge LaJuana Gillette ~ Vice Chair

Pursuant to A.R.S. §38-431.02(H), the public will have physical access to the meeting place fifteen (15)
minutes prior to the meeting.

Mohave County Planning and Zoning Commission members will attend in person or via telephone
conference calls.

Pledge of Allegiance
Roll Call
Announcements
Approval of Minutes

Planning and Zoning Commission meetings are located in the Mohave County Administration Building. We ask persons
attending the meetings to remember that the Administrative Building Campus is a tobacco-free area. Only bottled water,
no food or soda, is allowed in the Auditorium where the meetings are held.

THE PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION MAY, BY MOTION, RECESS INTO EXECUTIVE
SESSION TO RECEIVE LEGAL ADVICE FROM THE BOARD’S ATTORNEY(S) ON ANY ITEM
CONTAINED IN THIS AGENDA PURSUANT TO ARS 38-431.03 (A) (3).

REGULAR AGENDA

GOLDEN VALLEY AREA

01.  Evaluation of a request for a REZONE of Assessor’s Parcel No. 215-11-266 from an A-R/2A
(Agricultural Residential/ Two Acre Minimum Lot Size) zone to an A-R (Agricultural Resi-
dential) zone, to allow for minor land division, in the Golden Valley vicinity (south of Florian
Drive, west of Centennial Road), Mohave County, Arizona. Joshua Miller. MS

02.  Evaluation of a request for an AMENDMENT TO THE MOHAVE COUNTY GENERAL
PLAN from a Rural Development Area land use designation to a Suburban Development Area
land use designation, and a REZONE of Assessor’s Parcel No. 306-24-007A from an A-
R/10A (Agricultural Residential/ Ten Acre minimum lot size) zone to an A-R/7A and AR
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(Agricultural Residential/ Seven acre minimum lot size and Agricultural Residential) zone, to
allow for a minor land division, in the Golden Valley vicinity (west of Adobe Road, north

Bolsa Drive), Mohave County, Arizona. Scott Lokken VB

MOHAVE COUNTY GENERAL AREA

03.

Read}—Meh&ve—@e&&Ey—Aﬂzeﬂa—Adﬂen—M-uyn—JN (POS FPONLD UN FlL THE APP[ I-
CANT COMPLIES WITH THE REQUESTED DOCUMENT)

KINGMAN AREA

04.  Evaluation of a request for an AMENDMENT TO THE MOHAVE COUNTY GENERAL
PLAN from a NC (Neighborhood Commercial) land use designation, to a GC (General Com-
mercial) land use designation and a REZONE of Assessor’s Parcel No. 324-03-639F from an
A-R (Agricultural Residential) zone to a S-D/C (Special Development/ Commercial) zone, to
allow for open lot storage and a residence, in the Kingman vicinity (north of Northern Avenue,
east of Castle Rock Road), Mohave County, Arizona. Crystal Anderson for Seitz 2024 TX-
AZ Holdings LLC. JN

05.  Evaluation of a request for a REZONE of Assessor’s Parcel No. 324-16-011 from a C-2H
(Highway Commercial) zone to a C-MO (Commercial Manufacturing-Open Lot Storage)
zone, to allow for open lot storage, in the Kingman vicinity (north of Northern Avenue, west
of Castle Rock Road), Mohave County, Arizona. Crystal Anderson for Seitz 2024 TX-AZ

Holdings, LLC. JN
ARIZONA STRIP AREA
06.
Ge’d-l-'l-t—y—A-H-ZGHa (POb [ PON]:D 1 O MARCII PLANNING & /ON[N(J \rlLL I ING)
OTHER
07.  Commissioners’ comments — limited to announcements, availability/attendance at conferences

and seminars, request for agenda items for future meetings, and reports from staff.
08. Call to the Public

According to the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), Mohave County endeavors to ensure the accessibility
of all its programs, facilities, and services to all persons with disabilities. If you need accommodation for this
meeting, please contact the Development Services Department at (928) 757-0903, ext. 5816.

Supporting documentation for agenda items may be reviewed by CLICKING HERE (PDF Reader required)
or by visiting our office at 3250 E. Kino Avenue, Kingman, AZ 86409.



01.

Evaluation of a request for a REZONE of Assessor’s Parcel No. 215-11-266 from an A-
R/2A (Agricultural Residential/Two Acre minimum lot size) zone to an A-R (Agricultural
Residential) zone, to allow for a minor land division, in the Golden Valley vicinity, Mohave
County, Arizona.

This evaluation is to determine whether approval should be granted to Rezone the above-
described property as requested by Joshua Miller of Golden Valley, Arizona.

Assessor’s Parcel No. 215-11-266 is described as Paradise Acres Unit 2 Lot 285, located in
Township 20 North, Range 18 West, Section 27.

The site is approximately 2.07 acres and is located south of Florian Drive and west of Centennial
Road. The site is accessed via U.S. Interstate 40, then westerly on Shinarump Drive, then
southwest on Oatman Road, then south on Centennial Road approximately .31 miles to the
intersection with Florian Drive and northeast corner of the lot.

The site has a septic system and is relatively flat with a small drainage across the northwest
corner. The surrounding land uses consist of primarily vacant private land and scattered
residential development.

The applicant requests this Rezone from an A-R/2A (Agricultural Residential/Two Acre
minimum lot size) zone to an A-R (Agricultural Residential) zone to allow for a minor land
division. The Mohave County General Plan designates this site as a Suburban Development Area.

The site is located within the Golden Valley Fire District. Electric service appears to be available
in the area. Water and sewer services do not appear to be available. Centennial Road is unpaved
and is on the County’s road maintenance system.

A review of FEMA FIRM Panel #04015C-4850H indicates the parcel described to be in Zone X,
not in the Special Flood Hazard Area.

FINDINGS OF FACT:

The following described Findings of Fact are for the above-captioned item:

a. All notices have been advertised and posted according to regulations.

b. The proposed action and effect will comply with the Mohave County General Plan.

C. The site appears adequate for the intended action.

d. The neighboring area contains other zoning and densities similar to the above-proposed
action.

e. The site appears to have legal access via unpaved roads.

f. There do not appear to be any significant environmental features affecting the site.

g Electric service appears to be available. Water and sewer services do not appear to be

available.



STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Staff finds that the application is proper for consideration, subject to the following:

1.

2.

10.

11.

The site will be Rezoned to an A-R (Agricultural Residential) zone.

The submittal and recordation of a Parcel Plat prepared in accordance with Chapter 7, Minor
Land Divisions, of the Mohave County Land Division Regulations, and 102.01-03 of the
Standard Specifications and Details is required.

The gross acreage of the parent parcels and the total acreage of the resulting proposed parcels
may differ, as the number of parcels, their configuration, and the possibility of the need for
roadway easements and /or dedications will not ultimately be known until the approval and
recordation of a parcel plat for this property. Each parcel shall meet or exceed its respective
acreage, exclusive of roadways.

This conditional approval does not guarantee the applicant the number of parcels proposed, nor
relieve them, nor the County from their obligations to comply with applicable state statutes and
county regulations as a part of this land division. The number of parcels created in conjunction
with this rezone may need to be reduced to be considered a minor land division. As a part of the
review of this application and the subsequent parcel plat, Mohave County will determine if the
resulting division would constitute a subdivision action, a common plan, or a case of acting in
concert with other parties and may prescribe a course of processing consistent with Mohave
County Land Division Regulations.

Roadway rights-of-way/easements shall be dedicated/granted as necessary to provide legal
access to all parcels. Said rights-of-way/easements may be public or private. Any rights-of-
way/easements dedicated/granted to the County shall be accepted by the Board of Supervisors.
Mohave County Public Works will review the right-of-way/easement requirements with the
Surveyor of Record prior to or during the Parcel Plat submittal.

All public easements granted and rights-of-way dedicated and shown on the Parcel Plat will be
accepted by the Board of Supervisors upon Parcel Plat recordation.

Each parcel shall have legal access.

The applicable flood zone(s) shall be noted on the Parcel Plat.

All wastewater disposal systems must meet all current applicable State laws and/or local
policies/ordinances. Depending on the type of facilities that are eventually built on these parcels
and the amount of sewage flow, an alternative system may need to be designed.

The appropriate permits will be obtained prior to construction.

The Rezone shall not become effective until at least thirty (30) days after final approval of the
change in classification by the Board of Supervisors, as per A.R.S. 11-814.K.



REZONE APPLICATION

Inquiry Information

Have you contacted a representative from the Planning and Zoning Division of Mohave County Development Services prior te
submitting this application? ¥ Yes CINo

Property Information

Assessor Parcel Number: 215-11-266 Current Zoning: AR2 Parcel Size 2.07 Acres
Legal Description:

Paradise Acres Unit 2 Lot 285
Water Provider- 112Ul Water Electric provider. O1MSOUrce Sewer provider: S€PC

Present use of property: Vacant

Owner Information

Owner Name(must match current deed): Joshua Emil Estal Miller
Mailing Address: 1825 S Aztec Rd. City: Golden Valley State: AZ Zip: 86413

pone s [ - [
Agent Information (to be completed if owner has appointed an agent to complete the application process)

Agent Name:

Mailing Address: City: State: Zip:

Phone number: Email:

Request

T{we) hereby request that the Board of Supervisors set this matter for public hearing following evaluation by the
Planning and Zoning Commission for rezoning:

Proposed to be: AR

Will all parcels comply with the minimum lot size requirements of the new zone? #Yes [TNo
Does the new zone comply with the Mohave County General Plan? ¥Yes [INo {if no complete the Plan Amendment Supplement)

For the purpose of:
the most efficient use of the land.

Authorization

By signing below I certify T am the current property owner, concur with the request, and all the information is correct to the best of my

lmmlf a%?formalion is completed I allow them to act on my behalf regarding this application.
J W/A[

All owners of record must sign. If property is owned by a commercial entity signing authority status must be provided.




Rezone Notice of Hearing

Dear Property Owner:
This letter is to notify you of a request for a ch ange of zone for the below — captioned property from AR2
©. AR1 for the purpose of the most efficient use of the land.

The Mohave County Zoning Ordinance requires all property owners within 300 feet (1 mile for MX zoning requests) of
the subject property be notified of this request. The enclosed vicinity map is included for your reference.

Arizona Revised Statutes § 11-814.D relating to County Zoning indicates that if twenty percent (20%) of the property
owners by area and number within the zoning area (300 feet) file protests to the proposed change, the change shall not be
made except by a three - quarters (3/4) vote of all members of the Board of Supervisors.

Protests to be included in the calculation MUST be: Filed in writing before noon the Friday prior to the Board of
Supervisors hearing; clearly state opposition to the amend nt or change: indicate the Assessor's Parcel Number or
Address of the parcel(s) owned by the party filing the comment; filed by the property owner of the property within 300", If
there are multiple parties owning one property, a single filing by any member of the party is sufficient. Only one
opposition per property will be counted.

Please email all comments to the planner assigned to the item at the email address located on the bottom of the
enclosed Notice of Planning and Zoning Commission Public Hearing slip, to our general email at
Planners@Mohave.gov, or you can mail letters to the following address:

Mohave Countv Development Services Department
3250 East Kino Avenue
P.O. Box 7000
Kingman AZ 86402-7000
928-757-0903 Fax 928-757-3577

You may direct questions to the applicant, contact information below. Please direct all comments to Mohave County
Development Services.

Sincerely.

a1 M

Applicant / agent

Contact information:

Sesh mler

Assessor Parcel Number and Legal Description of proposed subject property- 215-11-266
Paradise Acres Unit 2 Lot 285
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FEE# 2025037415

PREPARED Ry OFFICIAL RECORDS /&7
Lindy Allen AZCTDP No 82000 OF MOHAVE COUNTY

LYDIA DURST, 3
AFTER RECORINNG, MALL TO- COUNTY RECORDER . )
lashua Miller @7/30/2025 11:51 AM Fee: $30 20

H12Maver Rd

. \ : f 1
Golden Vailey AZ 86413 PAGE: 1 o

SPACE ABOYE THIS LINE FOR REC ORDER'S S
WARRANTY DEED

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION. I, Lindsay E. Miller. a married man, the
GRANTOR. DO HERFBY CONVEY o

JOSHUA MILLER. a married man as his sole and separate property (the GRANTEES).
Allof THE FOLLOWING described real property located in the County of Mohave. State of Arizona
PARADISE ACRES UNIT 2 LOT 285. T20N. R1&W, SEC 27

Parcel No: 215-11-266

EXEMPT: per A.R.S. §11-1134-A7

SUBIECT TO current taxes and other assessments., reservations in patents and all easements. rights-of-
wal. encumbrances. liens, covenants, conditions. restrictions. obligations and liabilitics as may appear of
record. the GRANTOR doces hereby bind herself to warrant and defend the title as aganst all acts of the
GRANTOR herein and no other.

WITNESS my hand this l ’ day of :ﬂm . . 2025,

it B & sl e s, o
LINDSAY E. MHLER

SEATE OF ARIZONA )
) S8,
COUNTY OF MOJHAVE )
O thy ” day of ju.nf—‘, _ 2025, betore me personally appeared, LINDSAY |

MILLLR - whose sdentity was proven to me on the basis of sausfactory evidence to be the person who
he she claims to be, and acknowledged that he/she signed the above/attached document

.
1
CINDY LLE ALLEN f 7 VItsr
Nataty Public. State of Anizanra ’ \u - l T

Mohave County N‘}L‘\RY '!” !(
Commission # 684016
My Commissian Expires
March 23, 2029




REZONE of Assessor’s Parcel No. 215-11-266 from an A-R/2A
REZONE 215-11-266 (Agricultural Residential/Two Acre Minimum Lot Size) zone to an A-R
GENERAL MAP (Agricultural Residential) zone, to allow for minor land division.
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REZONE of Assessor’s Parcel No. 215-11-266 from an A-R/2A
REZONE 215-11-266 (Agricultural Residential/Two Acre Minimum Lot Size) zone to an A-R
VICINITY MAP (Agricultural Residential) zone, to allow for minor land division.
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REZONE of Assessor’s Parcel No. 215-11-266 from an A-R/2A
REZONE 215-11-266 (Agricultural Residential/Two Acre Minimum Lot Size) zone to an A-R
SITE MAP (Agricultural Residential) zone, to allow for minor land division.
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REZONE of Assessor’s Parcel No. 215-11-266 from an A-R/2A
REZONE 215-11-266 (Agricultural Residential/Two Acre Minimum Lot Size) zone to an A-R
ZONING MAP (Agricultural Residential) zone, to allow for minor land division.
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REZONE of Assessor’s Parcel No. 215-11-266 from an A-R/2A
REZONE 215-11-266 (Agricultural Residential/Two Acre Minimum Lot Size) zone to an A-R
RIGHT OF WAY MAP (Agricultural Residential) zone, to allow for minor land division.
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REZONE of Assessor’s Parcel No. 215-11-266 from an A-R/2A
(Agricultural Residential/Two Acre Minimum Lot Size) zone to an A-R
REQUEST (Agricultural Residential) zone, to allow for minor land division.
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02.

Evaluation of a request for an AMENDMENT TO THE MOHAVE COUNTY GENERAL
PLAN from a Rural Development Area land use designation to a Suburban Development
Area land use designation, and a REZONE of Assessor’s Parcel No. 306-24-007A from an
A-R/10A (Agricultural Residential/Ten Acre minimum lot size) zone to an A-R/7A
(Agricultural Residential/Seven Acre minimum lot size) zone and A-R (Agricultural
Residential) zone, to allow for a minor land division, in the Golden Valley vicinity, Mohave
County, Arizona.

This evaluation is to determine whether approval should be granted to:

1. Amend the Mohave County General Plan; and

2. Rezone the above-described property as requested by Scott Lokken of Golden Valley,
Arizona.

Assessor’s Parcel No. 306-24-007A is described as Sun West Acres Tr 1027 Lot 7 not including
the South %2, Section 21, Township 21 North, Range 18 West.

The site is approximately 10.17 acres and is located north of Bolsa Drive and west of Adobe
Road. The site is accessed from State Highway 68, south on Aztec Road, west on Redwall Drive,
south on Adobe Road, approximately 0.73 miles to northeast corner of site.

The site appears to have a single-family home, accessory structures and RV’s. The terrain appears
relatively flat. There is a natural wash that runs north to south. The surrounding land uses consists
of vacant land and scattered residences.

The applicant requests this

1. Amendment to the Mohave County General Plan from a Rural Development Area land use
designation to a Suburban Development Area land use designation, and this

2. Rezone from an A-R/10A (Agricultural Residential/Ten Acre minimum lot size) zone, to an
A-R/7TA (Agricultural Residential/Seven Acre minimum lot size) zone and an A-R
(Agricultural Residential) zone to allow for a minor land division as shown in Exhibit A.

The site is within Golden Valley Fire District. Electric service appears to be available. Water and
sewer service does not appear to be available. Adobe Road near site is not paved and is on the
County’s road maintenance system.

A review of FEMA FIRM Panel #04015C-4529H indicates the parcel described to be in Zones
AE, AO and AE Floodway, all Flood Hazard Areas and approximately 2 acres on the eastern
part of the parcel to be in Zone X, not in the Special Flood Hazard Area.

FINDINGS OF FACT:

The following described Findings of Fact are for the above-captioned item:

a. All notices have been advertised and posted according to regulations.

b. The proposed action and effect will comply with the Mohave County General Plan as
amended by this item.

C. The site appears adequate for the intended action.



d. The neighboring area contains other zoning and densities similar to the above-proposed
action.

e. The site appears to have legal access via unpaved roads.

The flood hazard areas and natural wash are environmental features affecting the site.

Electric service appears to be available. Sewer and water services do not appear to be

available.

« ~h

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff finds that the application is proper for consideration, subject to the following:

1.

The Mohave County General Plan will be amended to Suburban Development Area and Rural
Development Area.

The site will be rezoned to A-R/7A (Agricultural Residential/Seven Acre minimum lot size) zone
and A-R (Agricultural Residential) zone.

The submittal and recordation of a Parcel Plat prepared in accordance with Chapter 7, Minor
Land Divisions, of the Mohave County Land Division Regulations, and 102.01-03 of the
Standard Specifications and Details is required.

The gross acreage of the parent parcels and the total acreage of the resulting proposed parcels
may differ, as the number of parcels, their configuration, and the possibility of the need for
roadway easements and /or dedications will not ultimately be known until the approval and
recordation of a parcel plat for this property. Each parcel shall meet or exceed its respective
acreage, exclusive of roadways.

This conditional approval does not guarantee the applicant the number of parcels proposed, nor
relieve them, nor the County from their obligations to comply with applicable state statutes and
county regulations as a part of this land division. The number of parcels created in conjunction
with this rezone may need to be reduced to be considered a minor land division. As a part of the
review of this application and the subsequent parcel plat, Mohave County will determine if the
resulting division would constitute a subdivision action, a common plan, or a case of acting in
concert with other parties and may prescribe a course of processing consistent with Mohave
County Land Division Regulations.

Roadway rights-of-way/easements shall be dedicated/granted as necessary to provide legal
access to all parcels. Said rights-of-way/easements may be public or private. Any rights-of-
way/easements dedicated/granted to the County shall be accepted by the Board of Supervisors.
Mohave County Public Works will review the right-of-way/easement requirements with the
Surveyor of Record prior to or during the Parcel Plat submittal.

All public easements granted and rights-of-way dedicated and shown on the Parcel Plat will be
accepted by the Board of Supervisors upon Parcel Plat recordation.

Each parcel shall have legal access.

The applicable flood zone(s) shall be noted on the Parcel Plat.



10. All wastewater disposal systems must meet all current applicable State laws and/or local
policies/ordinances. Depending on the type of facilities that are eventually built on these parcels
and the amount of sewage flow, an alternative system may need to be designed.

11. The appropriate permits will be obtained prior to construction.

12. The Rezone shall not become effective until at least thirty (30) days after final approval of the
change in classification by the Board of Supervisors, as per A.R.S. 11-814.K.

Exhibit
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REZONE APPLICATION

Inguiry Information

Have you contacted a representative from the Planning and Zoning Division of Mohave County Development Services prior to
submitting this application? i/1Yes [INo

Property Information

306“‘24'007A _ Current Zoning: I\~ A R/1 OA Parcel Size 1 0.97 ~ Acres

Assessor Parcel Number:

Legal Description:

SUN WEST ACRES TR 1027 LOT 7 NOT INCLUDING THE S 1/2 CONT 10.17 ACRES 306-24-007
(306-24-007A & B) 2006 TAX ROLL

Water Providerzwate r Haul Electric provider: U n isource Sewer provider: = Septlc
Present use of property: Residential Use

Owner Information
Owner Name(must match current deed): ™ Scott Lokken
Mailing Address: D37 3 US Highway 68, Suite D34 ;. Golden ValleYsie. AZ 7, 8641 3

Agent Information (to be completed if owner has appointed an agent fo complete the application process)

Agent Name:

Mailing Address: ) City: State: Zip:

Phone number: Email:

Request

I (we) hereby request that the Board of Supervisors set this matter for public hearing following evaluation by the
Planning and Zoning Commission for rezoning:

Proposed to be: AR/7A and AR

Will all parcels comply with the minimum lot size requirements of the new zone? ¥/ Yes CINo
Does the new zone comply with the Mohave County General Plan? Yes CINo (if no complete the Plan Amendment Supplement)

For the purpose of:
Minor land division to build smaller Home on property.

Authorization

By mgmng below I cemfy [ am the current property owner, concur with the request, and all the information is correct to the best of my
knoyw agemtinfarmation is completed 1 allow them to act on my behalf regarding this application.

All owners of record must sign. If property is owned by a commercial entity signing authority status must be provided.

Building e Planning ° Zoning = Flood Control e Emergency Management



Rezone Notice of Hearing
Dear Property Owner:

A-RI10A

to AR/7A & AR for the purpose »fMinor land division to build smaller home on property..

This letter is to notify you of a request for a change of zone for the below — captioned property from

The Mohave County Zoning Ordinance requires all property owners within 300 feet (1 mile for MX zoning requests) of
the subject property be notified of this request. The enclosed vicinity map is included for your reference.

Arizona Revised Statutes § 11-814.D relating to County Zoning indicates that if twenty percent (20%) of the property
owners by area and number within the zoning area (300 feet) file protests to the proposed change, the change shall not be
made except by a three - quarters (3/4) vote of all members of the Board of Supervisors.

Protests to be included in the calculation MUST be: Filed in writing before noon the Friday prior to the Board of
Supervisors hearing; clearly state opposition to the amendment or change: indicate the Assessor's Parcel Number or
Address of the parcel(s) owned by the party filing the comment; filed by the property owner of the property within 300". If
there are multiple parties owning one property, a single filing by any member of the party is sufficient. Only one
opposition per property will be counted.

Please email all comments to the planner assigned to the item at the email address located on the bottom of the
enclosed Notice of Planning and Zoning Commission Public Hearing slip, to our general email at
Planners@Mohave.gov, or you can mail letters to the following address:

Mohave County Development Services Department
3250 East Kino Avenue
P.O. Box 7000
Kingman AZ 86402-7000
928-757-0903 Fax 928-757-3577

You may direct questions to the applicant, contact information below. Please direct all comments to Mohave County
Development Services.

Sincerely,

domity

Applicant / agent

Contact information:

Assessor Parcel Number and Legal Description of proposed subject property: 306-24-007A
SUN WEST ACRES TR 1027 LOT 7 NOT INCLUDING THE S 1/2 CONT 10.17 ACRES 306-24-007

AN DA NN A D YN SNime T AN T3
{306-24=-00T7A&B) 20066 TAX ROLL




GENERAL PLAN AMENDMENT ADDENDUM

Request

1 (we) hereby request that the Board of Supervisors set this matter for public hearing following evaluation by the
Planning and Zoning Commission for the Amendment of the General Plan:

Rural Development Area Suburban Development Area

Current General Plan: Proposed to be:

Describe how the change will benefit the county.

This change will benefit the county by allowing me to build a small home for my mother and her
smaltcat

List any public infrastructure and public services that are available or will be provided.

We are water haul, electric is Unisource, na for public sewer

Describe any change in the character of the surrounding neighborhood.

There will no change to the character of the neighborhood. There are other suburban
developmentpropertiesnearthisfocation:

Explain how the change is consistent with the goals and policies of the General Plan and any applicable area plan for which this
property is involved.

No change other than the size to the property.

Explain the proposed change, changing events, or circumstances that make the amendment necessary.

This proposed change is going to allow my mother to build a smaller home for her to live in on

€ prope n . ThiS amendment Needs (o0 take piace for her {0 pui the property into
her name.

Building e Planning ° Zoning o Flood Conirel e Emergency Management



Minor Plan Amendment Addendum

This addendum is to notify you of a request for a change to the Mohave County General Plan from

Rural Development Area o Suburban Development Area

to accompany the requested rezone.



at the request of Pioneer Title Agency, Inc.

Seot London Loldken FEE# 2015022057

P.O Box 582 OFFICIAL RECORDS OF MOHAVE COUNTY
Kanab, UT 84741 CAROL MEIER, COUNTY RECORDER

05/18/2015 08:43 AM Fee $11.00
02852863-TEV PAGE: 1 of 2

SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER'S USE

WARRANTY DEED

For the consideration of Ten Dollars, and other valuable consideration, I or we,

Monte L. Smith and Connie Smith, Husband and Wife, as Joint Tenants with Right of Survivorship
do/does hereby convey to

Scott London Lokken, A Married Man, as his Sole and Separate Property
the following real property situated in Mohave County, Arizona:
See Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof.

Tax Parcel No.: 306-24-007A

SUBJECT TO: Current taxes and other assessments, reservations in patents and all easements, rights of
way, encumbrances, liens, covenants, conditions, restrictions, obligations and liabilities as may appear
of record.

The Grantor warrants the title against all persons whomsoever.

DATED: May 11, 2015

/DY o S %M‘Z/ L\f—

Monte L. Smith Conrue Smith
State of [N }
} ss.
County of QQ{EJV_\:{ A
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this || day of ﬂ{m U , 2015, by

Monte L. Smith and Connie Smith.

gy T e Ol‘r\/}?@&

DEBBIE CHARLTON
NOTARY PUBLIC 7/ NOTARY PUBLIC
L STATE OF NEVADA ) .
No.115589.3 My Appt. Exp. July 28, 2016 My commission expires:
b”ff/_&-! Ca ot i 7 L i i P s e A ]

2Warranty Deed - Escrow No. 02852863




Exhibit A

LOT 7, SUN WEST ACRES, TRACT 1027, according to the plat of record in the office of the
County Recorder of Mohave County, Arizona, recorded June 9, 1966, at Fee No. 8778.

EXCEPT the South half of said lot.

EXCEPT all oil, gas, coal, and minerals as set forth in instrument recorded in Book 92 of Deeds,
Page 166.

2Warranty Deed - Escrow No. 02852863



AMENDMENT TO THE MOHAVE COUNTY GENERAL PLAN from a Rural Development Area
land use designation to a Suburban Development Area land use designation and a REZONE of
Assessor’s Parcel No. 306-24-007A from an A-R/10A (Agricultural Residential/Ten Acre
minimum lot size) zone to an A-R/7A and AR (Agricultural Residential/Seven acre minimum lot
size and Agricultural Residential) zone, to allow for a minor land division.

GENERAL PLAN AMENDMENT & REZONE 306-24-007A

GENERAL MAP

P
Section 21
T21N,R 18W
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Subject | s

Property ~




GENERAL PLAN AMENDMENT & REZONE 306-24-007A AMENDMENT TO THE MOHAVE COUNTY GENERAL PLAN from a Rural Development Area

land use designation to a Suburban Development Area land use designation and a REZONE of
Assessor’s Parcel No. 306-24-007A from an A-R/10A (Agricultural Residential/Ten Acre
VICINITY MAP minimum lot size) zone to an A-R/7A and AR (Agricultural Residential/Seven acre minimum lot
size and Agricultural Residential) zone, to allow for a minor land division.
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GENERAL pLAN AMENDMENT & REZONE 306'24-007A AMENDMENT TO THE MOHAVE COUNTY GENERAL PLAN from a Rural Development Area

land use designation to a Suburban Development Area land use designation and a REZONE of
Assessor’s Parcel No. 306-24-007A from an A-R/10A (Agricultural Residential/Ten Acre
SITE MAP minimum lot size) zone to an A-R/7A and AR (Agricultural Residential/Seven acre minimum lot
size and Agricultural Residential) zone, to allow for a minor land division.
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AMENDMENT TO THE MOHAVE COUNTY GENERAL PLAN from a Rural Development Area
land use designation to a Suburban Development Area land use designation and a REZONE of
Assessor’s Parcel No. 306-24-007A from an A-R/10A (Agricultural Residential/Ten Acre
GENERAL PLAN MAP minimum lot size) zone to an A-R/7A and AR (Agricultural Residential/Seven acre minimum lot
size and Agricultural Residential) zone, to allow for a minor land division.

Alternative Energy

GENERAL PLAN AMENDMENT & REZONE 306-24-007A
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AN N AT S R YN f/\) AMENDMENT TO THE MOHAVE COUNTY GENERAL PLAN from a Rural Development Area

land use designation to a Suburban Development Area land use designation and a REZONE of
Assessor’s Parcel No. 306-24-007A from an A-R/10A (Agricultural Residential/Ten Acre
ZONING MAP minimum lot size) zone to an A-R/7A and AR (Agricultural Residential/Seven acre minimum lot
size and Agricultural Residential) zone, to allow for a minor land division.
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AMENDMENT TO THE MOHAVE COUNTY GENERAL PLAN from a Rural Development Area
GENERAL PLAN AMENDMENT & REZONE 306'24'007A land use designation to a Suburban Development Area land use designation and a REZONE of
Assessor’s Parcel No. 306-24-007A from an A-R/10A (Agricultural Residential/Ten Acre

R|GHT OF WAY MAP minimum lot size) zone to an A-R/7A and AR (Agricultural Residential/Seven acre minimum lot
size and Agricultural Residential) zone, to allow for a minor land division.

Section 21
T21N,R 18W

K el . ¢ 30642 0058

| —temmsar it SLWEDIAB'S ESDR B

_‘IP‘l.Ij'll . b

i

MAVERICK RD,

0104

i

T i T




AMENDMENT TO THE MOHAVE COUNTY GENERAL PLAN from a Rural Development Area
GENERAL PLAN AMENDMENT & REZONE 306'24'007A land use designation to a Suburban Development Area land use designation and a REZONE of
Assessor’s Parcel No. 306-24-007A from an A-R/10A (Agricultural Residential/Ten Acre

minimum lot size) zone to an A-R/7A and AR (Agricultural Residential/Seven acre minimum lot
size and Agricultural Residential) zone, to allow for a minor land division.

REQUEST
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** ITEM 3 HAS BEEN POSTPONED UNTIL THE APPLICANT COMPLIES WITH THE REQUESTED
DOCUMENT **



04.

Evaluation of a request for an AMENDMENT TO THE MOHAVE COUNTY GENERAL
PLAN from a Neighborhood Commercial land use designation to a General Commercial
land use designation and a REZONE of Assessor’s Parcel No. 324-03-639F from an A-R
(Agricultural Residential) zone to a SD/C (Special Development/Commercial) zone, to allow
for open lot storage and a residence in the Kingman vicinity, Mohave County, Arizona.

This evaluation is to determine whether approval should be granted to:

1. Amend the Mohave County General Plan; and

2. Rezone the above-described property as requested by Crystal Anderson, on behalf of Seitz
2024 TX-AZ Holdings LLC of Kingman, Arizona.

Assessor’s Parcel No. 324-03-639F is described as Parcel 2 as shown on Record of Survey 14-
38, located in Section 28, Township 22 North, Range 16 West.

The site is approximately .84 acres and is located north of Northern Avenue and west of Marilyn
Drive. The site is accessed from U.S. Route 66, then north on Diagonal Way approximately .78
miles to the site.

The site appears to contain a single family residence and a storage yard. This item is intended to
bring the property into compliance with the Zoning Ordinance. The terrain appears flat. The
surrounding land uses consists of commercial sites, vacant land and single family residences.

The applicant requests this:

1. Amendment to the Mohave County General Plan from a Neighborhood Commercial land use
designation to a General Commercial land use designation, and this

2. Rezone from an A-R (Agricultural Residential) zone to a SD/C (Special
Development/Commercial) zone to allow for a storage facility and a residence.

The site is within Northern Arizona Fire District. Electric and water services appear to be
available. Sewer services do not appear to be available. Northern Avenue is paved and is on the
County’s road maintenance system.

A review of FEMA FIRM Panel #04015C-4313H indicates the parcel described to be in Zone X,
not in the Special Flood Hazard Area.

FINDINGS OF FACT:

The following described Findings of Fact are for the above-captioned item:

a. All notices have been advertised and posted according to regulations.

b. The proposed action and effect will comply with the Mohave County General Plan as
amended by this item.

C. The site appears adequate for the intended action.

d. The neighboring area does not contain other zoning and uses similar to the above-
proposed action.

e. The site appears to have legal access via paved roads.

f. There are no environmental features affecting the site.



g. Electric and water services appear to be available. Sewer services do not appear to be
available.
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Staff finds that the application is proper for consideration, subject to the following:

1. The Mohave County General Plan shall be amended to a General Commercial land use
designation.

2. The site will be rezoned to SD/C (Special Development/Commercial). This will allow for all of
the uses in C-MO (Commercial Manufacturing/Open Lot Storage) zone with the addition of
allowing for a single family residence.

3. A site plan, prepared in accordance with Section 37.N (Site Plan Requirements), must be
completed prior to the approval of permits and before establishing the use of the commercial lot.
In addition, the applicant may be required to provide a view-obscuring fence, if required by
Section 37.N of the Mohave County Zoning Ordinance, prior to establishing the use.

4. The appropriate permits will be obtained prior to construction.
5. All wastewater disposal systems must meet all current applicable State laws and/or local
policies/ordinances. Depending on the type of facilities that are eventually built on these parcels

and the amount of sewage flow, an alternative system may need to be designed.

6. The Rezone shall not become effective until at least thirty (30) days after final approval of the
change in classification by the Board of Supervisors, as per A.R.S. 11-814.K.



REZONE APPLICATION

Inquiry Information

Have you contacted a representative from the Planning and Zoning Division of Mohave County Development Services prior to
submitting this application? ¥ Yes CINo

Property Information

AR

84

Assessor Parcel \‘umhcr:324_03_639F Current Zoning: ___Parcel Size =~ " Acres

Legal Description:

P;\“R 2 I;ER /S 14/38 REC 8/8/96 NO 96-43704 EXCEPT COM AT SW COR SEC 28; THE ALG S LN 40.00' TO POB; TH E 310.00'
TOW LN OF MARILYN DR; TH N ALG W LN OF MARILYN DR 10.00"; THW 75.00"; TH N 78DEG 41'31 W 51.00'; TH W 165.00' TO

BEG OF TAN CURVE CONCAVE NE; TH NWLY C/A=89DEG 5831& R=20.00"31.41" TO E LN OF CASTLE ROCK RD; TH S 00DEG

City of Kingman Unisource Septic

Water Provider: Electric provider: Sewer provider:

Storage yard.

Present use of property:

Owner Information

., SEITZ 2024 TX-AZ HOLDINGS LLC

Owner Name(must match current de = e
Mailing Address: 3893 N PAINTED TRL C‘in:Kingman SIaIc:AZ Zl’p:864crI

\eent Information (to be completed il owner has appointed an agent to complete the application process)

Crystal Anderson

Agent Name:

Mailing Addrg 2080 N ClaCk Canyon Rd City: Kingman S!;tlc,AZ Zip:
Phone numb Emai
Request

[ (we) hereby request that the Board of Supervisors set this matter for public hearing following evaluation by the
Planning and Zoning Commission for rezoning:

SD/C

Proposed to be:

Will all parcels comply with the minimum lot size requirements of the new zone? ¥lYes [LINo
Does the new zone comply with the Mohave County General Plan? [JYes [INo (if no complete the Plan Amendment Supplement)

For the purpose of:

Open Lot Storage and a residence

Authorization

By signing below I certify I am the current property owner. concur with the request, and all the information is correct to the best of my
knowledge. IF agent information is completed ¥ allow them to act on my behalfl regarding this application.

All owners of record must sign. If property is owned by a commercial entity signing authority status must be provided.

Building *  Planning . Zoning e Flood Control Emergency Management


Joseph Nam
Rectangle


Rezone Notice of Hearing

Dear Property Owner:

AR

Open Lot Storage and a residence

This letter is to notify you of a request for a change of zone for the below — captioned property from

.SD/C

for the purpose of -

The Mohave County Zoning Ordinance requires all property owners within 300 feet (1 mile for MX zoning requests) of
the subject property be notified of this request. The enclosed vicinity map is included for your reference

Arizona Revised Statutes § 11-814.D relating to County Zoning indicates that if twenty percent (20%) of the property
owners by area and mtmbcr within the zoning area (300 feet) file protests to the proposed change, the change shall not be
made except by a three - quarters (3/4) vote of all members of the Board of Supervisors.

Protests to be included in the calculation MUST be: Filed in writing before noon the Friday prior to the Board of
Supervisors hearing; clearly state opposition to the amendment or change: indicate the Assessor's Parcel Number or
Address of the parcel(s) owned by the party filing the comment; filed by the property owner of the property within 300", If
there are multiple parties owning one property, a single filing by any member of the party is sufficient. Only one
opposition per property will be counted.

Please email all comments to the planner assigned to the item at the email address located on the bottom of the
enclosed Notice of Planning and Zoning Commission Public Hearing slip, to our general email at
Planners(@Mohave.gov. or you can mail letters to the following address:

Mohave County Development Services Department
3250 East Kino Avenue
P.O. Box 7000
Kingman AZ 86402-7000
928-757-0903 Fax 928-757-3577

You may direct questions to the applicant, contact information below. Please direct all comments to Mohave County
Development Services.

Sincerely,

VQ“\@ q g JJ uﬁh

_}_
Applicant / gfzent @) T\f

Contact information:

324-03-639F

Assessor Parcel Number and Legal Description of proposed subject property:



Joseph Nam
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RECORDING REQUESTED BY:

Chicago Title Ager_‘ncy. Inc., an AZ corporation F E E# 20 24046 890

2699 E. Andy Devine Ave.

Kingman, AZ 86401 OFFICIAL RECORDS OF MOHAVE COUNTY
LYDIA DURST, COUNTY RECORDER

WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO: 09/19/2024 01:36 PM Fee $30.00

Gregory Kirk Seitz PAGE: 1 of 3

Seitz 2024 TX-AZ Holdings, LLC, a Delaware limited
liability company

3893 N. Painted Trail

Kingman, AZ 86401

Escrow No.: CTM24076275DD Space above this line for Rebmder’s Use
WARRANTY DEED-Exempt B7

For the consideration of Ten And No/100 Dollars ($10.00), and other valuable considerations,
The Michael G. Seitz, Trustee of the Seitz Trust, dated Sept'_ember. 14,1993
does hereby convey lo
Seitz 2024 TX-AZ Holdings, LLC, a Delaware limited Iiabll_ity company
the following real property situated in County of Mohave, State of Arizona:”
SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF

SUBJECT TO: Current taxes and other assessments, reservations in patents and all easements, rights of way,
covenants, conditions and restrictions as may appear of record.

The undersigned hereby warrants the title against all persons whomsoever, subject to the matters set forth.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this document on the date(s) set forth below.

Dated: May 2, 2024

The Mlchael G. Sel Trustee of the SEIIZ-TFUS'L dated September 14,1993

BY_ZM/{ 21, 4—47{;2

Michael G. SellZ 'frustee

State of ARIZONA

County of MOHAVE

This instrument was acknowledged before me on lhIS day of \, ié# Y QJO-‘)U , by The

Michael G. Seitz, Trustee of the Seitz Trust, dated September 14, 1993

" Notary Public -
My Commission Expires; 8%

. i DEBBIE DONALDSON
[SEAL] e\ Notary Public - Arizona
Mchave County

My Commission Expnres
August 25
Commission # 631905

Daed(Warranty) Printed: 06.03.24 @ 05:17 PM by D
AZD1053.doc / Updated: 04.11.23 Page 1 AZ-CT-FWMV-01085,048827-CTM24076275
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BENEFICIARY'S STATEMENT

(continued)

Name: Michael G. Seitz
Address: 3893 N. Painted Trail Kingman, AZ 86409

Name:
Address:

Name: =
Address: VA
Name: '
Address:

Name:
Address:
Name:
Address:

Trust Certification Printed: 07.26.24 @ 03:18 PM by D
AZD1451.doc / Updated: 10.04.22 Page 2 AZ-CT-FWMV-01085 048827-CTM24076275
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EXHIBIT "A"

Legal Description

THE LAND REFERRED TO HEREIN BELOW IS SITUATED IN THE COUNTY OF MOHAVE, STATE OF
ARIZONAAND IS DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

Parcel 2, as shown on RECORD OF SURVEY PLAT, recorded August 8, 1996, in Book 14 of Records of
Surveys. page 38 and being a portion of the Southwest quarter of Section 28, Townshlp 22 North Range 16
West of the Gila and Salt River Base and Meridian, Mohave County, Arizona. )

EXCEPT therefrom that portion deeded to Mohave County and more fully descfibed in Book 3006 of Official
Records, Page 386; and p

EXCEPT therefrom, all coal, oil, gas and mineral deposits as reserved in'instrument recorded in Book 143 of
Deeds, page 227.

Assessor Parcel No: 324-03-639F



Evaluation of a request for an AMENDMENT TO THE MOHAVE COUNTY GENERAL PLAN from
GENERAL PLAN AMENDMENT & REZONE 324'03'639F a NC (Neighborhood Commercial) land use designation, to a GC (General Commercial) land
use designation and a REZONE of Assessor’s Parcel No. 324-03-639F from an A-R (Agricultural

GEN ERAL MAP Residential) zone to a S-D/C (Special Development/ Commercial) zone, to allow for open lot
storage and a residence.

Section 28
T22N,R 16W
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GENERAL PLAN AMENDMENT & REZONE 324-03-639F

Section 28
T22N,R 16W

VICINITY MAP

Evaluation of a request for an AMENDMENT TO THE MOHAVE COUNTY GENERAL PLAN from

a NC (Neighborhood Commercial) land use designation, to a GC (General Commercial) land
use designation and a REZONE of Assessor’s Parcel No. 324-03-639F from an A-R (Agricultural
Residential) zone to a S-D/C (Special Development/ Commercial) zone, to allow for open lot

storage and a residence.
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Evaluation of a request for an AMENDMENT TO THE MOHAVE COUNTY GENERAL PLAN from
GENERAL PLAN AMENDMENT & REZONE 324-03-639F a NC (Neighborhood Commercial) land use designation, to a GC (General Commercial) land
use designation and a REZONE of Assessor’s Parcel No. 324-03-639F from an A-R (Agricultural
S|TE MAP Residential) zone to a S-D/C (Special Development/ Commercial) zone, to allow for open lot
storage and a residence.
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GENERAL PLAN AMENDMENT & REZONE 324-03-639F

Section 28
T22N,R 16W
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storage and a residence.

Evaluation of a request for an AMENDMENT TO THE MOHAVE COUNTY GENERAL PLAN from
a NC (Neighborhood Commercial) land use designation, to a GC (General Commercial) land
use designation and a REZONE of Assessor’s Parcel No. 324-03-639F from an A-R (Agricultural
Residential) zone to a S-D/C (Special Development/ Commercial) zone, to allow for open lot



GENERAL PLAN AMENDMENT & REZONE 324-03-639F

Section 28
T22N,R 16W
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Evaluation of a request for an AMENDMENT TO THE MOHAVE COUNTY GENERAL PLAN from
a NC (Neighborhood Commercial) land use designation, to a GC (General Commercial) land
use designation and a REZONE of Assessor’s Parcel No. 324-03-639F from an A-R (Agricultural
Residential) zone to a S-D/C (Special Development/ Commercial) zone, to allow for open lot
storage and a residence.
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Evaluation of a request for an AMENDMENT TO THE MOHAVE COUNTY GENERAL PLAN from
GENERAL PLAN AMENDMENT & REZONE 324-03-639F a NC (Neighborhood Commercial) land use designation, to a GC (General Commercial) land
use designation and a REZONE of Assessor’s Parcel No. 324-03-639F from an A-R (Agricultural

R|GHT O|: WAY MAP Residential) zone to a S-D/C (Special Development/ Commercial) zone, to allow for open lot
storage and a residence.
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GENERAL PLAN AMENDMENT & REZONE 324-03-639F

Section 28
T22N,R 16W

REQUEST

AN CASTUEIRDC KERDISES

Evaluation of a request for an AMENDMENT TO THE MOHAVE COUNTY GENERAL PLAN from
a NC (Neighborhood Commercial) land use designation, to a GC (General Commercial) land
use designation and a REZONE of Assessor’s Parcel No. 324-03-639F from an A-R (Agricultural
Residential) zone to a S-D/C (Special Development/ Commercial) zone, to allow for open lot
storage and a residence.
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05.

Evaluation of a request for a REZONE of Assessor’s Parcel No. 324-16-011 from a C-2H
(Highway Commercial) zone to a C-MO (Commercial Manufacturing/Open Lot Storage)
zone, to allow for open lot storage in the Kingman vicinity, Mohave County, Arizona.

This evaluation is to determine whether approval should be granted to rezone the above-described
property, as requested by Crystal Anderson, on behalf of Seitz 2024 TX-AZ Holdings LLC of
Kingman, Arizona.

Assessor’s Parcel No. 324-16-011 is described as SE1/4, SE1/4, SW1/4, located in Section 29,
Township 22 North, Range 16 West.

The site is approximately 2.86 acres and is located north of Northern Avenue. The site is accessed
from U.S. Route 66, then north on Diagonal Way, then west on Northern Avenue approximately
.21 miles to the site.

The site appears to have a shed company on site. The terrain appears flat. The surrounding land
uses consists of commercial sites and vacant land.

The applicant requests this rezone from a C-2H (Highway Commercial) zone to a C-MO
(Commercial Manufacturing — Open Lot Storage) zone to allow for open lot storage. The Mohave
County General Plan designates this site as General Commercial.

The site is within Northern Arizona Fire District. Electric and water services appear to be
available. Sewer services do not appear to be available. Northern Avenue is paved and is on the
County’s road maintenance system.

A review of FEMA FIRM Panel #04015C-4313H indicates the parcel described to be in Zone X
(shaded), not in the Special Flood Hazard Area.

FINDINGS OF FACT:

The following described Findings of Fact are for the above-captioned item:

All notices have been advertised and posted according to regulations.

The proposed action and effect will comply with the Mohave County General Plan.

The site appears adequate for the intended action.

The neighboring area does contain other zoning and uses similar to the above-proposed
action.

The site appears to have legal access via paved roads.

There are no environmental features affecting the site.

Electric and water services appear to be available. Sewer services do not appear to be
available.

o0 o

Q —~o



STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Staff finds that the application is proper for consideration, subject to the following:

1.

2.

The site will be rezoned to C-MO (Commercial Manufacturing — Open Lot Storage).

A site plan, prepared in accordance with Section 37.N (Site Plan Requirements), must be
completed prior to the approval of permits and before establishing the use of the commercial lot.
In addition, the applicant may be required to provide a view-obscuring fence, if required by
Section 37.N of the Mohave County Zoning Ordinance, prior to establishing the use.

The appropriate permits will be obtained prior to construction.
All wastewater disposal systems must meet all current applicable State laws and/or local
policies/ordinances. Depending on the type of facilities that are eventually built on these parcels

and the amount of sewage flow, an alternative system may need to be designed.

The Rezone shall not become effective until at least thirty (30) days after final approval of the
change in classification by the Board of Supervisors, as per A.R.S. 11-814.K.



REZONE APPLICATION

Inquiry Information

Have you contacted a representative from the Planning and Zoning Division of Mohave County Development Services prior to

submitting this application? ¥l Yes No

Property Information

324-16-011 Current Zoning: C2H /2A Parcel Si252'86 Acres

Assessor Parcel Number:

Leeal Description: . ) . 5
: N 42' & W 963.18' FR SE COR; TH W 520.41 TH N 300"

an
B
I4s]
S]
b

Water PrDVideT'City  FBlectric providcr:U nisource Sewer provider: Septlc

st 056 ST TR Vacant Was a shed company

Owner Information

Owner Name(must match current dced):SEITZ 2024 TX"AZ HOLDINGS I—I—C '
Mailing Address: 3099 N PAINTED TRL ciy:Kingman

Phone numbe- Emai_

Agent Information (to be completed if owner has appointed an agent to complete the application process)

Crystal Anderson

Agent Name:

Mailing address: 2080 N Clack Canyon Rd. ity Kingman staePL Zip:8640

Request

State:

AZ , 86401

I (we) hereby request that the Board of Supervisors set this matter for public hearing following evaluation by the
Planning and Zoning Commission for rezoning:

Proposed to be: CMO

Will all parcels comply with the minimum lot size requirements of the new zone? [JYes [INo
Does the new zone comply with the Mohave County General Plan? [1Yes [INo (if no complete the Plan Amendment Supplement)

For the purpose of:

Open Lot Storage

Authorization (‘_?\\ IE P%EJ)-—‘)-— ;L)< —g,i \’—ﬂJ—‘
1 C /

By signing below | clcrl'ify I am t]?e current property owner, concur with the request, and all the information is correct to the best of my
knowledge. If agent information is completed I allow them to act on my behalf regarding this application.

All owners of record must sign. If property is owned by a commercial entity signing authority status must be provided.

Building ® Plapning e Zoning e Flood Conirol e Emergency Management
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Rezone Notice of Hearing

Dear Property Owner:

C2H /2A

This letter is to notify you of a request for a change of zone for the below — captioned property from

CMO Open Lot Storage

to

for the purpose of -

The Mohave County Zoning Ordinance requires all property owners within 300 feet (1 mile for MX zoning requests) of
the subject property be notified of this request. The enclosed vicinity map is included for your reference.

Arizona Revised Statutes § 11-814.D relating to County Zoning indicates that if twenty percent (20%) of the property
owners by area and number within the zoning area (300 feet) file protests to the proposed change, the change shall not be
made except by a three - quarters (3/4) vote of all members of the Board of Supervisors.

Protests to be included in the calculation MUST be: Filed in writing before noon the Friday prior to the Board of
Supervisors hearing; clearly state opposition to the amendment or change: indicate the Assessor's Parcel Number or
Address of the parcel(s) owned by the party filing the comment; filed by the property owner of the property within 300", If
there are multiple parties owning one property, a single filing by any member of the party is sufficient. Only one
opposition per property will be counted.

Please email all comments to the planner assigned to the item at the email address located on the bottom of the
enclosed Notice of Planning and Zoning Commission Public Hearing slip, to our general email at
Planners@Mohave.gov, or you can mail letters to the following address:

Mohave County Development Services Department
3250 East Kino Avenue
P.O. Box 7000
Kingman AZ 86402-7000
928-757-0903 Fax 928-757-3577

Sincerely,

L)
N ~

Applicant !Iagm{l) _

Contact information:

| A0S W S“(VOQ\\)-:\@V\ \‘\w\{ &é
Sote, B == L5
= \’\\‘jm <\ A?. %@34@91

?ﬁc;sgr;gﬁgguigcrégéf_?lEe;criprion of proposed subject property: 324-16-011
> : ' TDIST N 42' & W 963.18' FR SE ; . :
TH E 334.23"; TH SELY354.92' ALG CURVE TO RT, R=1004.92' 198353%8‘2%4;8,8.2(?[\%&0 ;
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Open Lot

REZONE of Assessor’s Parcel No. 324-16-011 from a C-2H (Highway

Commercial) zone to a C-MO (Commercial Manufacturing-

Storage) zone, to allow for open lot storage.
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REZONE 324-16-011 REZONE of Assessor’s Parcel No. 324-16-011 from a C-2H (Highway
Commercial) zone to a C-MO (Commercial Manufacturing-Open Lot
VICINITY MAP Storage) zone, to allow for open lot storage.
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REZONE of Assessor’s Parcel No. 324-16-011 from a C-2H (Highway
Commercial) zone to a C-MO (Commercial Manufacturing-Open Lot
Storage) zone, to allow for open lot storage.
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1A_ REZONE of Assessor’s Parcel No. 324-16-011 from a C-2H (Highway
REZONE 324-16-011 Commercial) zone to a C-MO (Commercial Manufacturing-Open Lot

RIGHT OF WAY MAP Storage) zone, to allow for open lot storage.
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1A REZONE of Assessor’s Parcel No. 324-16-011 from a C-2H (Highway
REZONE 324-16-011 Commercial) zone to a C-MO (Commercial Manufacturing-Open Lot
REQUEST Storage) zone, to allow for open lot storage.
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